

No. 13-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOSSELIN WORLD WIDE MOVING, N.V.; GOSSELIN
GROUP N.V.; and MARC SMET,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES *EX REL.* KURT BUNK; UNITED STATES *EX*
REL. RAY AMMONS; and UNITED STATES,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GLEN D. NAGER
Counsel of Record
KERRI L. RUTTENBERG
C. KEVIN MARSHALL
YAAKOV M. ROTH
WILLIAM D. COGLIANESE
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
gdnager@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT | ii |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 14 |
| I. THE PANEL MAJORITY, BY EVISCERATING THE SHIPPING ACT'S IMMUNITY, CREATED A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON AN IMPORTANT ISSUE OF ANTITRUST LAW FOR INTERNATIONAL SHIPPING | 14 |
| A. The Decision Below, In Effectively Repealing the Immunity, Conflicts with the Ninth Circuit's Construction | 15 |
| B. The Question Presented Is of Great Practical Importance for International Shipping and Implicates U.S. Foreign Affairs Interests | 18 |
| C. The Decision Below Is Wrong..... | 21 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

| | Page |
|---|------|
| II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S RIGID IMPOSITION OF PENALTIES “PER-INVOICE,” WITHOUT REGARD TO A DEFENDANT’S CULPABILITY, CONFLICTS WITH OTHER COURTS AND EXACERBATES FCA LITIGATION | 24 |
| A. Other Courts Assess FCA Penalties Based on the Defendant’s Culpability, but the Fourth Circuit Has Imposed a Strict Per-Invoice Rule, Unchecked by the Eighth Amendment | 25 |
| B. Whether FCA Civil Penalties Must Be Based On the Defendant’s Culpability Is of Exceptional Importance | 32 |
| C. The Decision Below Is Wrong as Both a Statutory and Constitutional Matter | 35 |
| CONCLUSION | 37 |
| APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Dec. 19, 2013) | 1a |
| APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia (Aug. 26, 2011) | 46a |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia (Feb. 14, 2012)..... | 71a |
| APPENDIX D: Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia (Feb. 14, 2012)..... | 112a |
| APPENDIX E: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia (Oct. 19, 2011) | 117a |
| APPENDIX F: Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia (Oct. 19, 2011) | 163a |
| APPENDIX G: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Feb. 14, 2014) | 167a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Air Wisconsin Airlines Corp. v. Hoeper</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2824 (2013) | 11 |
| <i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) | 35 |
| <i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 134 S. Ct. 678 (2013) | 11 |
| <i>Coats v. Penrod Drilling Corp.</i> , 61 F.3d 1113 (5th Cir. 1995) (en banc) | 20 |
| <i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962) | 17 |
| <i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) | 21 |
| <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) | 33 |
| <i>Fidelity Fed. Bank & Trust v. Kehoe</i> , 547 U.S. 1051 (2006) | 33 |
| <i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003) | 26, 36 |
| <i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776, 793-94 (4th Cir. 1999) | 8, 31 |
| <i>Hays v. Hoffman</i> , 325 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2003) | 28, 29, 31 |
| <i>In re Baycol Prods. Litig.</i> 732 F.3d 869 (8th Cir. 2013) | 26 |
| <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) | 33 |
| <i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) | 19 |
| <i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010) | 20 |
| <i>N.C. Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1491 (2014) | 11 |
| <i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 635 (2013) | 11 |
| <i>Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of Am., N.T. & S.A.</i> , 549 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1976), <i>superseded by statute</i> , Pub. L. No. 97-290, 96 Stat. 1233, <i>as recognized in McGlinchey v. Shell Chem. Co.</i> , 845 F.2d 802 (9th Cir. 1988) | 20 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Dyer v. Raytheon Co.</i> , No. 08-cv-10341, 2013 WL 5348571 (D. Mass. Sept. 23, 2013), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 13-2315 (1st Cir. Jan. 31, 2014) | 29, 31 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Lamberts v. Stokes</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 927 (W.D. Mich. 2009) | 30 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Longhi v. Lithium Power Technologies</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 888 (S.D. Tex. 2008) | 29, 31 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 543 (1943) | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Ryan</i> , No. 2:05-cv-3450 (E.D. Pa.)..... | 33 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Smith v. Gilbert Realty Co.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 71 (E.D. Mich. 1993) | 30, 32 |
| <i>United States v. 3814 NW Thurman St.</i> , <i>Portland, Or.</i> , 164 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 1999) | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Advance Tool Co.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 1011 (W.D. Mo. 1995) | 30, 32 |
| <i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998) | 26, 35, 36 |
| <i>United States v. Bormes</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1088 (2012) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976) | 27, 28, 29, 31 |
| <i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)..... | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Gosselin World Wide Moving N.V.</i> , 411 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Krizek</i> , 111 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 29, 31 |
| <i>United States v. Tucor Int’l, Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 1999) | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES | |
| U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. § 22 | 19 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)..... | 1, 24 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3732 | 19, 35 |
| 46 U.S.C. app. § 1706(a)..... | 14 |
| 46 U.S.C. § 40102(25) | 17 |
| Shipping Act, 46 U.S.C. § 40307..... | <i>passim</i> |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 48 C.F.R. § 17.207(c) | 7 |
| <i>1981 Shipping Act: Hearing Before Subvomm.</i> | |
| <i>On Merchant Marine of the S. Comm. on</i> | |
| <i>Commerce, Science & Transp., 97th Cong.</i> | |
| 208 (1981) | 21 |
| <i>Am. Ass'n of Port Authorities, U.S. Ports</i> | |
| <i>Ranked by Cargo Volume - 2012</i> , available | |
| at http://goo.gl/jrKwvu | 18 |
| John T. Boese, CIVIL FALSE CLAIMS AND QUI | |
| TAM ACTONS (4th ed. 2011) | 13 |
| John T. Boese, et al., <i>FraudMail Alert</i> | |
| (Dec. 20, 2013), http://goo.gl/epbZoG | 13, 25 |
| DOJ Press Release (Dec. 20, 2013), | |
| http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2013/December/ | |
| r/13-civ-1352.html | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Qui Tam Cases Filed in U.S. District Courts</i> (2006), http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d06320r.pdf | 35 |
| William E. Kovacic, <i>Extraterritoriality, Institutions, and Convergence in International Competition Policy</i> , 97 AM. SOC'Y INT'L L. PROC. 309 (2003)..... | 19 |
| P. Pettit & C. Styles, <i>The International Response to the Extraterritorial Application of United States Antitrust Laws</i> , 37 BUS. LAWYER 697 (1982) | 20 |
